The Company shall complete the allotment of equity shares as aforesaid on or before the expiry of 12 months

from the date of passing special resolution by the shareholders granting  consent for preferential issue at

Extraordinary General Meeting.

10. The Change or control if any in the Company that would occur consequent ot the preferential offer:

There shall be no change in management or control of the Company pursuant to the issue of the equity shares.

16

11. The number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made during the

year, in terms of number of securities as well as price:

The Company has not made any preferential issue of equity shares during the current year.

12. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together

with valuation report of the registered valuer: Not Applicable since the issue of share  is for cash.

13. Shareholding Pattern before and after the preferential Issue:

SL.

NO.

CATEGORY PRE-ISSUE EQUITY

SHAREHOLDING

POST PRE-ISSUE EQUITY

SHAREHOLDING

  NO. OF

SHARES

% OF

TOTAL

CAPITAL

NO. OF

SHARES

% OF

TOTAL

CAPITAL

A Promoters and Promoter Group:

1 Indian  68664 3.2969 68664 3.2969

 Body Corporate  1789136 85.9044 3789136 92.8094

 SubTotal 1857800 89.2013 3857800 94.4912

2 Foreign Promoters  NIL NIL NIL NIL

 SubTotal (A) 1857800 89.2013 3857800 94.4912

B Non-Promoter

1 Institutional Investors

 a) Mutual Funds/UTI NIL NIL NIL NIL

 b) Venture Capital Funds NIL NIL NIL NIL

 c) Alternate Investment Funds NIL NIL NIL NIL

 d) Foreign Venture Capital

Investors

NIL NIL NIL NIL

 e) Foreign Portfolio Investments NIL NIL NIL NIL

 f) Financial Institutions/ Banks  330 0.0158 330 0.0081

 g) Insurance Companies  NIL NIL NIL NIL

 h) Provident Funds /Pension

Funds

NIL NIL NIL NIL

 i) Any other (Specify)  NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Sub Total  330 0.0158 330 0.0081

2. Central Government/State

Government(s)/ President of India

NIL NIL NIL NIL

3. Non-institution

   a)Individual Holding  224507 10.7796 224507 5.4990

   b) NBFCs registered with RBI NIL NIL NIL NIL

   c) Employee Trusts NIL NIL NIL NIL

   d) Overseas Depositories NIL NIL NIL NIL

   e) Any Other (Specif)') NIL NIL NIL NIL

 IEPF Authority NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Bodies Corporate 60 0.0029

60 0.0015

 Resident Individual (HUF) 10

0.0005

10 0.0002

 Clearing Member NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Non Resident Individuals NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Trusts NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Foreign Companies NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Sub total NIL NIL NIL NIL

17

 Sub Total (B) 224907 10.7988 224907 5.5088

 Grand Total (A+B) 2082707 100 4082707 100

# the above pre issue equity shareholding pattern has been prepared on the basis of current shareholding

*the figures in the shareholding pattern are on the assumption that issue of equity shares on preferential basis in

pursuant to the shareholders resolution .

As it is proposed to issue and allot the aforesaid securiites on preferential allotment basis, special resolution is

required to be approved by members pursuant to the provisions of Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 and

other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

The members are therefore requested to accord their approval to the above proposal authorizing the Baord for the

[…]

i. will not be entitled to any rights and privileges of shareholders

other than those available to them under statutory requirements

19

ii. shall also not be entitled to receive notices of any general

meetings, reports and accounts of the Company, except notice of the

meeting where any matter to be taken up affect its rights and interests

The meetings of debentures holders shall be governed by rules analogous

to rules applying to a meeting of members of the Company

17 Variation of Rights The terms and conditions of Debentures can be varied by the Company

with the consent of atleast 75% of the Debenture Holders.

18 After Conversion into equity

Shares

The converted shares shall rank pari-passu with the then existing equity

shares of the Company in all respects, including as to dividend.

The pre-issue and post- issue shareholding pattern of the company as mentioned below:

 Shareholding Pattern before and after the preferential Issue:

SL.

NO.

CATEGORY PRE-ISSUE EQUITY

SHAREHOLDING

POST PRE-ISSUE

EQUITY

SHAREHOLDING

  NO. OF

SHARES

% OF

TOTAL

CAPITAL

NO. OF

SHARES

% OF

TOTAL

CAPITAL

A Promoters and Promoter Group:

1 Indian  68664 3.2969 68664 3.2969

 Body Corporate  1789136 85.9044 3789136 92.8094

 SubTotal 1857800 89.2013 3857800 94.4912

2 Foreign Promoters  NIL NIL NIL NIL

 SubTotal (A) 1857800 89.2013 3857800 94.4912

B Non-Promoter

1 Institutional Investors

 a) Mutual Funds/UTI NIL NIL NIL NIL

 b) Venture Capital Funds NIL NIL NIL NIL

 c) Alternate Investment Funds NIL NIL NIL NIL

 d) Foreign Venture Capital

Investors

NIL NIL NIL NIL

 e) Foreign Portfolio

Investments

NIL NIL NIL NIL

 f) Financial Institutions/ Banks  330 0.0158 330 0.0081

 g) Insurance Companies  NIL NIL NIL NIL

 h) Provident Funds /Pension

Funds

NIL NIL NIL NIL

 i) Any other (Specify)  NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Sub Total  330 0.0158 330 0.0081

2. Central Government/State

Government(s)/ President of India

NIL NIL NIL NIL

3. Non-institution

   a)Individual Holding  224507 10.7796 224507 5.4990

   b) NBFCs registered with RBI NIL NIL NIL NIL

   c) Employee Trusts NIL NIL NIL NIL

   d) Overseas Depositories NIL NIL NIL NIL

20

   e) Any Other (Specif)') NIL NIL NIL NIL

 IEPF Authority NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Bodies Corporate 60 0.0029

60 0.0015

 Resident Individual (HUF) 10

0.0005

10 0.0002

 Clearing Member NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Non Resident Individuals NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Trusts NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Foreign Companies NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Sub total NIL NIL NIL NIL

 Sub Total (B) 224907 10.7988 224907 5.5088

 Grand Total (A+B) 2082707 100 4082707 100

The above issue is authorized by the Articles of Association of the Company.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 71 of the Companies Act, 2013, and rules framed thereunder,

approval of the members is required for the proposed issue of Proposed Securities. Accordingly, the

consent of the shareholders is being sought.

The proposed issue was recommended by the board of directors at its meeting held on 21st December,2022

seeking consent of the members for issue and allotment.

The members are therefore requested to accord their approval to the above proposal authorizing the Board for the